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Lockwood, Elmer Leo, 1889-1979. 
Cemetery records and genealogy, 1957-1960. 
1 item, 2 reels positive microfilm. 

Original Moses DeWitt item is in the Onondaga County Historical Society. 
SLtmmary: Microfilm of tombstone inscriptions for the Toi,m' of Caroline, 
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Tompkins County, New York. Also, Mr. Lockwood's correspondence and research ~ 
materials concerning the genealogy of the Lockwood and related families, Z 
including cemetery records from Honeoye Falls and Lima, and notes fr~om churches g 
and public records in Dutchess, Livingston, Monroe, and Ulster Counties. Also, Q 
a typed report on Moses DeWitt written by Myron Melvin, 1933. ~ 

Described in REPORT OF THE CURATOR AND ARCHIVIST, 1958-62. >-:! 

Cite as: Elmer Leo Lockwood. Cemetery Records and Genealogy, #2167. rn 
Department of Manuscripts and University Archives, Cornell University Libraries.~ 

c: 

1. DeWitt, Moses. 2. Melvin, Myron. 3. Lockwood family. 4. Cemeteries--New 
York (State)--Caroline. 5. Cemeteries--New York (Statel--Honeoye Falls. 6. 
Cemeteries--New York (State)--Lima. 7. Epitaphs--New York (State) 8. Dutchess 
County (N.Y.l--Genealogy. 9. Livingston County (N.Y.>--Genealogy. 10. Monroe 
County CN.Y.)--Genealogy. 11. Ulster County (N.Y.l--Genalogy. 12. Genealogies. 
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Lockwood, Elmer , 1889- I 'I Cemetery Records and 
Genealogy, 1957-1962. Tombstone (1 reel rrQcrofilm, 
1718-1959) taken from ;_;:raves in Caroline Centre, Caroline Grove, 
Central Chapel, Cooper, Lane, 1':andeville Dutch Reformed, Norris 
Chapel (Leggett 1 s). Mulks, • Roe. Spe · dsville, and Yates 
Cemeteries and in private plots of the Besemer, Bishop, Blackman, 
Blair, Brearley, Carl, Den.nis, Freer, P,amilton Hollister, 
Hutchenson, Keeney, , , Nelson, Paine, Schoonmaker, 
Speed, and Rieb Families for the Town of Caroline, Tomplr.ins County; 

Lockwood 1 s correspondence and research material (1 reel 
~icrofilm - for detailed description, see attached sheet) concerning 
the genealogy of the Lockwoods and the related Benjamin, Hallock, 
Longyear, Markham, Parrish, Peer, and Spillane (Splain) Fac~ilies, 
including cemetery records from Honeoye Falls and Lima and notes 
from church and public records in Dutchess, Livingston, Monroe, and 
Ulster Counties; also, typed report*on Moses DeW:itt. 

Card entries: 

Lockwood, Leo. 1889- l 9? 1, Cemetery Records and 
Genealogy, 1°57-1962. 

DeWitt, Moses, 1766-1794 
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records (Tompkins County) For cross references to this added entry, see ~ 
attached sheet. :co 

Cross references: 

Melvin, DeWitt, Moses, 1766-1794] 

to Main entry: 
Benjamin Family (genealogy) 
P..allDck Family {genealogy) 
Longyear Family (genealogy) 
l'iarkbam Family (genealogy) 
Parrish Family (genealogy) 
Peer Family (genealogy 
Spillane (Splain) Family (genealogy) 

Dutchess County (genealogy) 
Livingston County (genealogy) 
Monroe County (genealogy) 
Tompkins County (Caroline, Tmm 
Ulster County (genealogy) 
Cemetery records (Honeoye 
Cemetery records (Lima) 

records borrowed for microfilming, Oct. 27, 1961; family 
research materials borrowed, March 1962; DeWitt item donated 21, 1962. 

~ 6cy:541 s-14 ~ F-1 
}iicrofilm in microfilm cabinet; DeWitt typescript11 in }tSS. fileJ. by 

¥.ielvi.n, 1933; original of this in Onondaga Co Historical Societ · conied 
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p. 2 

Cross references to added entry 11 Cemetery records (Tompkins County)" on p. 1: 

Bush Family (genealogy) 
Carl Family (genealogy) 
Paine (Payne) Family (genealogy) 
Rounseville Family (genealogy) 
Straight Family (genealogy) 

Pos. copy made of reel of Cemetery Records, 5-28-75, from our neg. by Photo 
Services, C.lT. 

Pos. copy made of reel of Lockwood genealogy, 3-28-77, from our neg. by Photo 

Services, C. U. ( 4-0 -fir:) 

Note: The Tompkins Co. Public has a carbon t::,rpescript of these 
inscrintions but their set is not as comnlete as ours, oer G. 

Con.ant, 5-75, 
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of _ , 1959-60. 
_ histories. 

Island Hist. Soc .. , 
, SUffolk Co .. Eist .. Soc .. , 

records, records. 
Soc., N.Y.S. Library, 

n:o,..,TYLf'\7' , L • 
1960 .. , etc .. 

II , 
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other sou.."""Ces on the 
some notes 

1959-60. 
book , etc. 

from Y.ir. in binder. 
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18. 
19. 
20. 

22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 

Roe. 

Hutchins an-Besemer 

Hamilton 

Dennis 
Speed 

Rich 
Blackman 

Elmer Lockwood in the Town of 

guide: order of Cemeteries 
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Chapel). 
of Rounseville's (Rounsevell) buried 
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some of the cemeteries the surnames have been put in a 
order and in others have not. Also some na~es and dates are difficult 
to read because the carbon paper was well worn out when those pages 
were typed. 

p. 4 
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Fr~r:1: ···110.~:~.c:-:; ~ .. (: 1~~--,i.;_c:; -;n ·'.·.'.:r~ :··,).~ ~'>1"! ·.L~".i~:;c:·5_:J~,.; 
:L1 l;' :::: G:):r.'.'.CJ.J. U ·::;_v:-r:::' ,;·r rcc::,2·(.::: •. 

GT ,i J::i.;,:_:_m o.i:' i'..,:/\: 2·,•c-,r,;~; ::.,rir, p. S 

HEi,Jl ,l·.iu:.:;:;:,,;v . .,:, . .E ·:,:!::i b:,rn ; ·cy 1, lu'/', 
c;u:e to lie·;; ili;;l:i:.1ci ca l'lJ.J; of }1.·m)ti:l'i'm,. ;:a::::::. 
r.,r::-icd er. J.7':J5 
to !.:JJXY 3 lIC . .1..A.: ,J, b 

d 
dnu ::if SA --J~L 2 i:O,,!sAIU, b 

d 
~:.::. .. :.-: ... fe, l~UiY ' b 

a. 
~ ,:i_. ~ ·-~- '" l ·1·· - ' :-;, l' ·v ·-· ·- ···- 1··· · t' · ) t:! 7 • u.a.i.! e 01. .i.1.w: :1~..r.. l i...i.e1~.:t.: ;.L, .._!_ ...;.....~L!. j'~.J Ll:L ;.:.) . ..!.. J.12.VC .i.11.S. 

WILLIA:: I;.,:::"J:~SE'l:-::LJl:;, S:>'!l ::if ?i1i1-i.:;, ~-.-a::: bat loi·ect:r.-2, i·asc, :.,ct E, 1705 
d Jan 31, 1'i'Lc, 
::J:Jrriec. on o.t 

to ElIZAB:·.:.1H 3 ~-~;.c . .:.,r;-B.,::i" (Jolm 2, 1), b at 

s:1c died n.t 

('.Ll1e::~c is n::,t cl sia:::e i ten ab:n1t 7'>e 2 Jo~:.; ·:ic -~.:~)r:rs in the !l'~:.sc:--'-7." 

"i'iIE .. I..ti: J.JJ::.3~T-:I.:;-2, Jr., .s:,n oi' ab:,ve ;;"illiar.1 .'.:.: :;;1::.::;nbot:1, :-:-as b:,r:~ 
at. 

, 1735, 

::_flvo"":-:-,.!..! "' ........ , ...... _r z Jlj~_cr -- ,-i; na.1 .:..~ ...!..1,,.1..v .. _.J..:. _:_-..:.:__. ______ ::.C ....L-

D 2'(5 

. . . ., , . . - , - ., . G . - , ,:i ~ iJ::.v~.::::.::m :Jl. ,E::J cs.:.tr~e, lbv ).;,, 1?9;, "':T.l_d::r,T o.br:i.e..:. 1·cc 1d ncr <...::i~·;-::::.· ).: 

:me t]1irr..i. ('i'a·.1::1ton ?r:,ba;;.e 35: 300.) 

~:c !:'.a:::"Tic(i. l::it, ,Tuly 30, 1.767, at 

to ,;ElLGCA H·~·.ul., born 
------' at 

1,:.• hzr he had 6 children. 

,ic T'.l.."l...""l.'iCCJ. 2:1a,-()c:_-, 4, 17 (o, at -------------
at 

1 
d 
'I 
' 

G.11.B.cELLA Dcr.wra:wille, born 

d.'.lu of L:iu-i__::: De:.:..,ra:-_villc. Si1c d ; 
0

2.I"c:: 2.·' 1s1·' at 

·:,TI.J.,:i::L :::. GA.5 ... TIL:1,A ~'C;J:i6~~v .::..h.~ had h chi.lurcn: 

1 ~~-,-,,·i~ :,~·u· .:,-vr··,",· ,,,_.,.. 
ct. Apr~J~~-rsti:'1 ag~ 1oyx!;:--. 

2. S"G 3>.i:! lt·JE:.:iE.V:d.J...i: mar 

3. 

4. 
BSi1~:;7 :~"='Jl[;.~ 2irv:; ,iE r:i.nr 

ikA::Jc>\JlW 1Lu ,:::;:::v::iL::-~ naI' 

~oLi.-:C d.i., .. ~:::. d. Apr. 3, 1852, aged 67 yr 
9 _mos •• 22 days. 5 IllO • 19 da s -
Cui.,. S:C.-:E'Jll AS:ii~Y Bil.n~ in caroilne 

L;em~ery. 

D.:~. JA. ~L: ~\3:-il3Y 

]!.ti. :.A.:: 1}-·0::s:.av:~~ .J z 

NOTE: These addi tio 
to Mrs. Hcrmphries 1 

, 

coo.pilati.on taken fr_ 
i 2167. ~kj, 9/4/6} 

To=:::,l:ins Cou:-rt;r :!:._:--;-::, ')~·: - 11
•• • • • Dr. Jx:-.cs x1d 3i:::c:in ./u:l,1lc7 ·.:c::.·c :,t;,c::s ·::h:i ~cttletl earl:· 

i.'1 that s· cti::m; .:i..-:..:::o :::~vc or,t:--1e::-::; b:· ·:.;::c :1a:::cs of Abin.·~:1ar G., S::u.:ucl, .'Ii::.J..io..--:!, S7lves·~er 
a.'ld Brz."-<>--.-rc.' ::·...,u:-,-dv,.,11 .. - _... ...l>.J -·-'JI-' i...;; __ ., 
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Until I Get s-:mo J.:i.tes I d:> :1:>t l:n:>u the o:-dcr :>f birth of the 1L·:mn::ievells ·:;ho settled in 
Tompkins C:.mnty, Hew Y::irk, cxcc;Jt that only two seem to have been by the '.:nd ,dfe. 

SAMJEL PJJU:ISEVELL ( that spel l_ir.r.; under ~3dison I s :r,ictu.re), 
born .3ept. 9, 1770 in Freetown, Bristol County, Mass. 

Caroline Grove Cemetery 
died Oct. 2, 1345 A~ed 75 , buried Caroline, N. Y. 

His wi.f e I s narJ;l 

born : died ---------

'JILLI.AJ.; ROUhSEVELL, born 177'3 

:== 
r 
~ 

,
,-

~-~~...;..;•~~~~~-~~~ 

Polly, (2nd?) wife of died Nay 22, 1333 Aged 65 yrs. , buried 
0'illia":, d. July 5, 

Caroline Grove 'Cemetery c-

Town of Caroline, Tomnkins • 

1854. Aged 76. P.is 1rife Is nan:? Hannah 
"ounty, N. Y. c 

~~~-~~-~~--~ 

born 1775 ; died Dec. 2'3, 1815 
1 child, Roxana, died May 21, 1·'325 Aged 26 

SUS.All (ROU!-131:."VELL) !SHIBI, wife of Col. Sbe:m Ashley; .she was born [Dec. 27. 17771] 
(b. 1782 or 1783] d. Apr. 21, 1852 Aged 69 yrs., 10 m,nths, 15 days; 

died Aor. 11, 1852 Aged 74 yrs.,~ buried Caroline Grove Cemetery 
; - 4 months, 15 days 

. BETSEY (RDUNSEVELl.E) ASHLEY, 1rife af Dr. Janes Asheley; she "ltas born-------
, Their children: -

< 
re-

f 
I

< 
t-: 

"susan, d. A!Jr. 26, 18)2,licd , bur~.ed S 
·. Aged 13 yrs., J ~onths; Camden, cl. July 13, 1861 Aged 24 yrs., 8 months, 18 days. Both bur. i~ 

" ~RD P.OU::SEVEiTZ, born Caroline Grove Cemeter3~ 

died , bur~ed -~~~~~~~~-

His -;;if A, HAJ~:,\H _ i-l.•JlUSEVELL, born 

,,.~ buried~~~~~~~~-~--

l 

2 
,-
< 
r-
i) 
,-

(_Plea.Ee, who was the wife of NEL'3'JN HCUi.3E"foll? Betsy Patch 
-{ Caroline Grove $ 

_,,;1!Qien did she die? Apr. 29, 1890 Aged 79 y,f!i;iere are sl:e & ~!elso:1 buried ? Cemetery 

18117] 
l 
I
::: 

' (.. 

Date of death f Jr l:ADISON R0il,SE'IELL? 

~ 

,-

-Their children; ----------- :: 
1. Judson, b. 185J-d. 1932; his wife, Libbie Hugill, d. Aug. 2, 1883 Aged JO yrs., 2 11onthi 

2 
=-2nd wife, Annis N. Salisburg, b. 1861 d. 193- 20 days. ~ 

(On headstone: Little Bertha) 
2. A. Judson, d. June 25, 1844, Aged J yrs., 2 months, 14 days. 
). Charity, d. July 1, 1844, Aged 1 year, 2 11onths, 17 days 

NOTE: 3urname spelled rlounsevell in letter of :1ar. 11, 1709 from Willia:n nounsevell of 
Heniton, England to his so:1 Phillip, emigrant ancestor who in 1700 came tc Mass. 
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N. DEAN, 8/30/63 •.,..s_ E. ~. Eu:.-:A:ries, ltv)l Early ::.trcet I-"-~, 



Cemetery inscriptions of the Town of Caroline, Tompkins County,o N.Y.: 

Garrett Mandeville Cemetery 

Bush, Oakley, died August 15, 18)4, aged 84 years, 7 months, 1~ days. 

Bush, Catherine, his wife, died June 15, 1828, aged 45 years. 

12167 
p. 7 

Bush, Peter, died May 26, 1802 or 1862 (date uncertain per E. Lockwood) aged 25 years. 

Bush, Margaret, died June 15, 1842 (date uncertain per E. Lockwood) aged .,52 years. 

Bush, George, died April 25, 1824, 54 years. 

Bush, Katie L., daughter of Benjamin & Charity, died April 4, 1872, aged 12 years, 
1 month, and 12 days. 

Bush, Solomon, died Dec. 8, 1843 aged 50 years. 

Yates Cemetery 

Bush, Gershom Bowne, son of James & Martha Bush, died April 2, 1832; aged 15 years, 
4 months, and 15 days. 

Bush, Abram, born May 8, 1819, died June 16, 1899. 

Mulks Cemetery 

Bush, George William, Born August 5, 1816, died Dec. 1869. 

Bush, Annie E. Boice, Born July 11, 1816, died Jan. 20, 1900. 

N.D. 
8-68 

~,~a-d, ' 
~.AtwJ"_µ ~~ ~t~~ F-,J.t-t~, 
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Cemetery inscriptions of the Town of Caroline, Tompkins County, N.Y.: 

Paine, Charotte H. Carl, wife of Chancy Paine, d. July 21, 1849, aged 26 yrs., 
J mo., 28 da. 

Carl, William, d. Mar. 20, 1865, aged 70 yrs. 
Carl, Elizabeth, his wife, d. • 27, 18Jl, aged 42 yrs., 11 mo., 22 da. 

p. 4 

Paine, Frank, d. Nov. 5, 1893, aged 65 years. 
Paine, Emeline, his wife, d. I·0y 17, 1914, aged 77 yrs. 

Caroline Grove Cemetery, p. 29 

Straight, Hiram H., Co.E 32nd Reg't., V., 1837-1886. 
Straight, Farmelia C. Payne, 1844-1917, 
Straight, Jennie E., dau. of above, d. July 21, 1888, aged 21 yrs. 2 mos. 
Straight, John H., d. May 12, 1897, aged 29 yrs., 9 mo., 8 da. 

Straight, Harry M., 1879-1932, 
Straight, Cora B., his wife, 1884-19--. 

Fayne, John , d. July 22, 1862, aged 68 yrs. 
Payne, Hellanah, his wife, d. July 15, 1893, aged 81 yrs., 9 mo., 10 da. 

p,17 Paine, Thomas, d. Oct. J, 18J9, aged 82 yrs., 10 mo., 17 da. 
Faine, Hulda, his wife, d. I>'.ay 23, 1862, aged 104 yrs., 24 da. 
Paine, David, d. Dec. 11, 1842, aged 80 yrs., 9 mo., J da. 
Paine, Sarah, his wife, d. Mar. 9, 1841, aged 71 yrs., 2 mo., 7 da. 
Paine, David S., son of Russel & Louise Paine, d. Oct. 28, 184J, aged J da. 

N.D. 

Payne, Solomon, d. Apr. 12, 1886, aged 55 yrs., 1 mo., 12 da. 
Payne, David, d. Aug. 8, 1871, aged 75 yrs., 9 mo., 6 da. 

p. 9 

Paine, Mary, wife of David Paine, d. Jan. 26, 1862, aged 25 yrs., 10 mo. 

p. 3 

Straight, Deborah, wife of "t"homas Straight, d. Feb. lJ, 1858, aged 44 yrs., 
6 mo., 27 da. 

p. 8 

Paine, '\l'alter, d. May 11, 1884, aged 72 yrs., 5 mo., 5 da. 
Paine, ~~ria H., wife of, d. YBr. 8, 1871, aged 54 yrs., 7 mo. 
Paine, :tv'..ary A., Dau. , ,d. Aug. 4, 1847, aged 5 weeks, 2 da .. 
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